- (d) For the purposes of elause (b) this subdivision disability means the inability to engage in substantially all of the injured person's usual and customary daily activities.
 - Sec. 2. This act applies to injuries occurring after August 1, 1978.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 712-S.F.No.1611

[Coded]

An act relating to corporations; requiring domestic corporations to file an active status report with the secretary of state; requiring the secretary of state to perform certain duties; providing that corporations that fail to file reports shall lose exclusive right to their names; establishing filing fees; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 301, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 301, is amended by adding a section to read:

[301.511] ACTIVE STATUS REPORT. Subdivision 1. Every domestic corporation which has been issued a certificate of incorporation before July 1, 1979 shall file once with the secretary of state, between July 1, 1979 and June 30, 1982, an active status report. Once the report has been filed by a corporation and accepted by the secretary of state, no further notices need be mailed to, nor further reports required of, the corporation pursuant to this section. The report shall set forth:

- (a) The name of the corporation;
- (b) The address of its registered office in this state;
- (c) The address of its principal office or business headquarters in this state; and
- (d) The names and addresses of the corporation's current president and secretary, or if the corporation is in the hands of a receiver or trustee, the name and address of the receiver or trustee.

The report shall be made on a form prescribed by the secretary of state, and the information contained therein shall be given as of the date of the execution of the report. The report shall be signed by an officer of the corporation on its behalf or, if the corporation is in the hands of a trustee or receiver, by the trustee or receiver.

Subd. 2. Each report filed with and accepted by the secretary of state and accompanied by a filing fee in the amount prescribed in section 301.071, subdivision 2, clause (1), shall be deemed complete. The reports shall be maintained in the office of the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

í

secretary of state and shall be available for public inspection at regular business hours.

Subd. 3. The secretary of state shall mail to the registered office of the corporation notice of the rejection or acceptance of the active status report within ten days of receipt of the report. If the secretary of state rejects the report, he shall specify the reasons for the rejection.

Notification of acceptance of the status report shall constitute certification of the corporation's right to the continued exclusive use of the corporate name.

- Subd. 4. After June 30, 1982, if a domestic corporation has failed to file the report and pay the fee required by this section, the corporation loses its right to the exclusive use of its corporate name. The corporation may reacquire this right by filling the report and paying the fee required by this section, unless the name has been adopted by another corporation, or a person, an unincorporated association, or a foreign corporation has signified its intent to procure incorporation or to do business as a foreign corporation in this state under the name in accordance with section 301.05, subdivisions 3 or 4. A corporation which is unable to reacquire the exclusive use of its corporate name shall adopt a new corporate name which complies with the provisions of section 301.05.
- Sec. 2. The sum of \$30,000 is appropriated to the secretary of state for the purpose of effectuating and notifying all corporations of the provisions of this act, to be available until June 30, 1979.
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 713-S.F.No.1614

An act relating to courts; board on judicial standards; providing for appointment of an executive secretary by the board; expanding the board's power to censure or remove judges; providing for appointment of all board members by the governor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 490.16, Subdivision 3; and Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 490.15, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 490.15, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

490.15 ESTABLISHMENT; COMPOSITION. Subdivision 1. The board on judicial standards is established and consists of one judge of the district court, one judge of a municipal court, one judge of county court, two lawyers who have practiced law in the state for ten years and four citizens who are not judges, retired judges or lawyers. The executive secretary is appointed by the governor. Commencing July 1, 1980, the board

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout